

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

MODEMA

***709051756** 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 09/24/2007 Net 30 Days Buckhannon Truck Prepaid BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/2007 OPENING TIME BID 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY HOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 ËΑ 765-66 HI-WAY E2020XT NINE CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL (HYDRAULIC) SPREADER OPEN END CONTRACT TO PROVIDE 9 CUBIC YARD 304 STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE ABRASIVE AND CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC) AS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS 013-2-B. THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE AT THE STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 15, CONFERENCE ROOM, AT 2:00 PM ON 10/26/2007. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION QUESTIONS: WRITTEN QUESTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF BUSINESS (5:00 PM EST) TUESDAY, 10/16/2007. SEND YOUR QUESTIONS TO: PURCHASING DIVISION ATTENTION MICHAEL AUSTIN 2019 WASHINGTON ST. E. CHARLESTON, WV. 25305 QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA FAX, E-MAIL, OR REGULAR MAIL. E-MAIL: MAUSTINDWVADMIN.GOV 304-558-4115 FAX: IT IS THE VENDORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THEIR QUESTIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED BY CALLING 304-558-2316. EXHIBIT 2 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 346-5301 11-12-07 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550521655

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- S OR PROPOSAL (RFP)
- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125,00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



ADDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

708EC005

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. ERFIGHT TERMS 09/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL RENEWAL: WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICE SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMME-DIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



VEZCOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

708EC005

PAGE____

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750

DATEPRIN	<u> </u>	Est Control of the Co	MS OF SAL	. L . (2000)	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/ BID OPENING DATE:						Щ.			
DID OF ENNER DATE.		11/13/2007			BID	01	OPENING TIME O		:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>		<u> provincialisticalis</u>	<u>(1000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>		<u> </u>			
	ADDDOY	TMATIO	NC ON	IV D	ACED ON COTTMAT		CURRITED BY		
	AFFRUA CTATE	CDENDI	NC 11M	LY, B	ASED ON ESTIMAT IT IS UNDERSTOO	ES	SUPPLIES BY	IHE	į
	THE CO	NIBACT	CHAI	TI.	ER THE QUANTITI	ט י	AND AGREED IH	ΑI	
					URING THE TERM				
	MUETUE	D MODE	DELIA	EKI D	HAN THE QUANTIT	UF	CUNIKACI,		
	MUETUE	K HUKE	UK L	C33 I	HAN THE QUANTIT	1 = 3	S SHUWN.		
	ODDEDT	NG DDO	CEDIID	E	PENDING UNIT(S)	C	IALL TOOLE A		
	MDITTE	NG FRU	DMENT	CUNIT	RACT ORDER (FOR) S F	HALL ISSUE A		
	EUD CU	MMODIT	TEC C	UNEDE	D BY THIS CONTRA		TUE ODICI		İ
	WV-35	MIICT R	E SEN	T TO	THE PURCHASING	DIT	ITCTON ITCTON	NAL	
					DMINISTRATION.		TER APPROVAL		
					OPY OF THE PURC				Ī
					NDING UNIT AND				
	WARDED	TO TH	F VEN	DOR A	S AUTHORIZATION	Fr	D CHIDMENT		
					SS APPROVED AND				İ
	BY THE					L., 1`	TCOMBERED		İ
			10 1110						
	BANKRUI	PTCY:	TN T	HF FV	ENT THE VENDOR/	רטי	TRACTOR ETLE	د ا]
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THIS CONTRA	ACT	TS AUTOMATT	_	•
	CALLY	NULL A	מע מע	ID. A	ND IS TERMINATE	h	ITTHOUT FURTH	FR	
	ORDER.		1 -	, .,	10 12 12 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	ו"		-"	
l				1				ĺ	
	EXHIBI.	Т 6							
			ļ						
	PRICE /	ADJUST	MENT F	PROVI	SION:				
					INIA WILL CONSII	DER	BIDS THAT		
ļ	CONTAI	N PROV	ISIONS	S FOR	PRICE ADJUSTMEN	VTS	PRIOR TO TH	Εĺ	
					THE CONTRACT, F				
:	SUCH PR	RICE A	JUST	MENT 0	COVERS BOTH UPWA	\RD	AND DOWNWAR	o I	
ļt	MOVEMEN	NT OF 🏻	THE C	ם סאאכ	ITY PRICE, AND 7	ГНА	T ADJUSTMENT		
[:	IS BASE	אס סב 🖯	THE "F	PASS	THROUGH" INCREAS	SE	OR DECREASE	DF	
1	RAW MAT	TERIALS	SAND	OR L	ABOR, WHICH MAKE	U	P ALL OR A		
					PRODUCT. ADJUST			Εİ	
[1	BASED L	JPON AN	ACT	JAL D	DLLAR FIGURE, NO	T	A PERCENTAGE		
					QUESTS MUST BE				
	tices in the second								
IGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDIT		ATE	
					TELEPHONE		ال	ATE	
ITLE		FEII	V		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRESS CHAN	GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		l					1		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

708EC005

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201
304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 09/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE DIRECTOR PURCHASING, E.G. GOVERNMENTAL BENCH MARKS, GENERAL MARKET INCREASE, PUBLISHED PRICE LISTS. SUCH REQUESTS FOR AND INCREASE SHOULD BE RECEIVED IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING AT LEAST 30 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE INCREASE. ANY TIME THE VENDOR REQUESTS A PRICE ADJUSTMENT, THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY EITHER ACCEPT THE PRICE ADJUSTMENT AND AMEND THE CONTRACT ACCORDINGLY OR REJECT THE ADUSTMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND CANCEL THE CONTRACT. EXHIBIT 4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES: UNLESS THE VENDOR INDICATES IN THE BID HIS REFUSAL TO EXTEND THE PRICES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO COUNTY, SCHOOL, MUNICIPAL AND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES, THE BID SHALL EXTEN TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE OF WEST IF THE VENDOR DOES NOT WISH TO EXTEND THE VIRGINIA. PRICES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO ALL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE, THE VENDOR MUST CLEARLY INDICATE SUCH REFUSAL IN HIS BID. SUCH REFUSAL SHALL NOT PREJUDICE THE AWARD OF THIS CONTRACT IN ANY MANNER. We don't wish to extend these prices to others. REV. 3/88 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005

JOHN JOHNSTON

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRIN	TED	 	ERMS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA				F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/						•						
BID OPENING DATE	• •	11/13	3/2007	1	4		BID	0P	ENING	TIME	0 1	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	JT	EM NUMB	ER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REASON		YED.									
	KLASOK	i Ciii.	KLD.									
	()	BIDDE	R IS A	N INI	IVIDUA	AL RE	SIDENT	r v	ENDOR	AND		}
	HAS RE	SIDE	CONTI	NUOUS	LY IN	WEST	VIRGI	INI.	A FOR	FOUR	₹	
	(4) YE	ARS 1	MEDIA	TELY	PRECEI	DING	THE DA	ATE.	OF T	HIS		
	CERTIF	ICATI	ON; OR	t								
	(xx)	RIDDE	RISA	DADT	MEDCUI	. G	SSOCIA	\ \ T T :	ON OD	COBE	. A G O C	
	TION R										-AND-	
	QUARTE										N V IS	
	WEST V											
	THE DA											
	INTERE										KSUT	
	PARTNE										/ENDOB	
	WHO HA											
	OF BUS											
	YEARS									1 001	(4)	
	CERTIF				LDING	1111	DAIL C	1	11113			
	CERT	ICHII	UN, UN									
	()	RIDDE	R IS A	CORP	OBATIO	N NO	NDECTO	EN.	T VEN	מחת		
	WHICH										•	
	A MINI											
	HAS MA											
	BUSINE											
	FOUR (
	CERTIF		1	I LOIA	1661	NLGE.	DING 1	115	DATE	01 1	1113	
					i							
	1		TION I	S MAD	E FOR	2.5%	PREFE	REI	NCE F	OR TH	ΙE	
	REASON	CHEC	KED:									
	(xx)	BIDDE	RISA	REST	DENT V	FNDO	S MHU	CE) 	FS TH	ΔΤ.	
	DURING											
	75% OF											
	ARE RE											
	THE ST											
	PRECED										· ·	
				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE	FOR TER	MS AND CO	NDITK	ONS			
GNATURE	sessenytanin energenyten en en bibliote			yar ayar e Militir (Mil			LEPHONE	.000000000			DATE	
TLE			FEIN				<u></u>	-	ΔD	DRESS	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
									AU	-11200 t	IMITGES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



HNDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

P

SHIP VIA

708EC005

PAGE 6

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

F.O.B.

09/24/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/13/2007 01:30PM **BID OPENING TIME** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO: OR BIDDER IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFILIATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH PREFERENCE, THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING TO: (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED; OR (B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT AND THAT SUCH PENALTY WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTING AGENCY OR DEDUCTED FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER. BY SUBMISSION OF THIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES TO DISCLOSE ANY REASONABLY REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE TO DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING APPROPRIATE INFORMATION VERIFYING THAT BIDDER HAS PAID THE REQUIRED BUSINESS TAXES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF TAXES PAID NOR ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX COMMISSIONER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL. UNDER PENALTY OF LAW FOR FALSE SWEARING (WEST VIRGINIA CODE 61-5-3), BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

708EC005

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-4

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAI	LE	SHIP	VIA	FC).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/									
BID OPENING DATE	`. • • •	11/13/	2007	1		BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VINTY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	THAT I CONTAI TERM O	F A CO NED WI F THE	NTRAC THIN CONTR	T IS THIS ACT,	D ACCURATISSUED TO CERTIFICATION OF THE CONTROL OF	D BIDDER ATE CHAN ILL NOTI	AND IF GES DURI FY THE	ANYTHING	
				BIDDE		'irginia	Tractor	Company	
				DATE:	11-12-	07			
				SIGNE		and () I pro	ldg	
				TITLE	Presid	ent			
	IN EITI ARE EN	HER "A' TITLED M 5% P	"OR TO R	"B", ECEIV	N OF PREF OR BOTH " E. YOU M FOR BOTH	'A" AND IAY REQU	"B" WHIC EST UP TO	H YOU	
	<u> </u>			нот	ICE				
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:			
	Pl Bl	JRCHAS JILDING	ING D 3 15	IVISI	INISTRATI On Treet, ea				
 					5305-0130				
	THE BII	SHOUL	D CO		THIS INF			FACE OF	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
						,,		DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HEDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

708EC005

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 708EC005 BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 346-5305 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Gary W. Grady THIS IS THE END OF RFQ 708EC 005 **** TOTAL: **** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

NOIE: Vendors should type

Bidder's Evaluation Report

BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO. 013-2-B

OPEN END CONTRACT NINE CUBIC YARD 304 STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE ABRASIVE AND CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC)

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 013-2-B, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid. Addendums in order, along with exception sheets, should be with Bidder's Evaluation Report. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

	Reference Requisition N	o.:				
	Bidder's Name:	West Virginia	Tractor Compa	ny	 	
	Address:	P.O. Box 473	Charleston, W	V 25322	***	
	Telephone Number:	346-5301				
	Years Bidder has been re	gistered to do busine	ess with the State of	West Virginia:	25	YRS
	Years Company has been	n an authorized deale	r for proposed unit:		25	YRS
X3.2	Have you complied with	all mandatory specif	ications? x	YESNO)	
X4.2 X4.2.1	DELIVERY: Delivery date of comple	ted representative t	unit:45	Calendar I Receipt of Pur	•	nent
X4.2.2	Delivery date of balance	of completed units:	120-135	Calendar Days A	After Receipt of Purchase Agre	

X50	AWARD CRITERIA;				
X5.1	Prices for units in quantities of	f	1-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51 and over	\$19,898 \$19,898 \$19,898 \$19,898 \$19,898 \$19,898	per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit
X6.0 X6.1	SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL Manufacturer, model, series, a Highway Equipment Co	nd date of m			later
	Is descriptive literature, fully de	scribing prop		your bid? _x	
X6.2	Will the required number of s Equipment Division at Buckh	ervice manua annon upon (als, and complete pa completion of delive	ery of total units?	red to the

Will the required Equipment Preventive Maintenance Form (Section X6.2 of Bidders Evaluation Report) be provided upon inspection of the pilot unit?

______ YES ______ NO

X6.2 2-10-00

EQUIPMENT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURER=S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH.

DESCRIP I	ION:			MA	KE:	
M	ODEL:		YEAR:	PUR	RCHASE AMOUNT	:
ENGINE:	MAKE:		MODEL:		FUEL TYPE: _	
	HORSEPOWER:		CYLINDER: _	ENG	GINE SERIAL:	
	COOLING SYSTI	EM CAPACITY: _				
BELTS:	DESCRIPTION:			PART NUM		
GVW:		AXLE CAPAC	IIY:FRONI:			REAR:
TIRES:	FRONT MAKE &	SIZE:		<u></u>		
	REAR MAKE & S	SIZE:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DIMENSIO	ONS OF UNIT:	LENGIH:		WIDTH:		LENGIH:
VENDOR (CONTACT PERSON	N:			PHONE:	
PARTS:						
BATTERY	MAKE		MODEL:		CCA:	HEIGHT
TOP OR SI	IDE POST:		DIMENSIONS	LENGTH	WIDIH	HEIGHT
SPARK PL	UGS OR FUEL INJ	ECTORS MAKE:		PART#		
FUEL PUN	AP OR INJECTION	PUMP MAKE:		MODEL:		
ALTERNA	TOR MAKE:			PART #:		
STARTER	MAKE:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PART #:		
TURBO CI	HARGER MAKE:			PART #:		
TRANS M	IAKE:	MODI	EL:	 -	AUTO/MANUA	L:
HYDRAUI	LIC PUMP MAKE:			MODEL:		
FILTERS	MAKE	PART NO	LUBR	ICANI	MANUFACTU	JRER TYPE
OIL						
	R			SMISSION		
AIR OUTE	R		POWE	R STEERING		
FUEL PRII	MARY		HYDR	AULIC		
FUEL SEC	ONDARY		DIFFE	RENTIALS		
COOLANT				E FLUID —		
	LIC			ART		
OTHER			OTHE			

X6.3	TRAINING:			
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintenance, Operator		lechanic Ti	raining
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order against this open		ontract? _YES	NO
	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the delivery of the purchase order?	_	unit on the _YES	
	If NO, explain time frame			
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished directly to Letha Lamb, Tradelivery of the pilot?	_	Academy _YES	~
X6.4	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all training aids, i.e. in conducting the training? X YES NO	., video	s, projecto	ors, required
X6.4.1	,	x	_ YES	-
X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY			
	Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all areas as statedx YES N		tion 6.5 of	specifications
	Is warranty literature attached?x	YES	NO	
	Is a minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor ×		nty include NO	ed?
	Describe:			
	Two years as per standard warranty certificateatt	ached	l and	
	extended to two years.			

X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

1. De	efine the terms of the sta	indard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy)	
2. Do	efine warranty service to Ifacturer's representativ	be performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be performed a facility. List name and location of manufacturer's representative.	ıt
3. Li knov		entories that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list availabilit	y levels, if
	uring the term of warran	ty, list the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price for wner	parts that
A. B. C.	Terms: Net 30 Terms: Net 60 Terms: Net 90	Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount	
	uring the term of warran	ty, will all manufacturers or engineering improvements be submitted to YES NO	Division of
6. D	uring the term of warran	ty, list the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit.	
A	Shop Rate	\$ per mechanic hour	
B .	Travel Time Charge (Specify if one-way)	\$ per mechanic hour; port to port	
C .,	Mileage Charge (Specify if one-way	\$ per vehicle mile; port to port	
D.	Field Mechanic Rate	\$ per mechanic hour	
E.	Specify period of tim	e that prices are in effect:	
F	Surcharge for miscell	laneous items:	

X6,6	EVALUATION COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS
	Is all component specifications, product literature, component models provided for Evaluation Committee bid determination? YESNO
X6.7	Will all parts, equipment, accessories, material, design and performance characteristics not specified herein, but which are necessary to provide a complete unit, be furnished with the unit and conform in strength, quality of material, and quality of workmanship to those which are advertised and provided to the market in general by the unit industry?
X6.7.1	Are all parts and accessories adequate and regularly supplied as standard to be included except those which may be duplications of specifications herein, and except these by specification are not to be furnished? XYESNO
X6.7.2	Are all standard safety features that are required by Federal and State statutes of law included? NO
X7.0	SPECIFICATIONS OF THE QUOTED UNIT The bidder should complete the following schedule in order for the Division to compare the actual bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder except a requirement, then such exception may be only on the basis that such feature is not offered by the manufacturer. The Division will have the sole discretion as to whether the bidder's substitution meets the requirements of the specifications.
	Manufacturer: Highway Equipment Co. Model: HI-WAY E2020XT
X7.1	Is spreaders offered the commercial heavy duty, self contained, hopper type? x YES NO
X7.2	Does spreader consist of a 12 gauge 304 stainless steel body, feeder conveyor, spinner disc, power drive, and all components necessary to make a complete operating unit?
X7.3	Is the unit capable of uniformly spreading sand, cinders, salt, calcium chloride, or other mixtures up to a width of forty (40) feet?
X7.4	Body:
X7.4.1	Is the body of 304 stainless steel construction 100% welded inside and outside of the body?
X7.4.2	Capacity struck: cubic yards
X7.4.3	Inside length: 13 feet as measured from front of spreader hopper to the rear hopper gate and conveyor chain exit point
X7.4.4	Overall height: 59 inches
X7.4.5	Inside width: 82 inches

A/.4.0	conveyorYESNO
X7.4.7	Gauge of 304 stainless steel in sides and endgates is 12 Gauge.
X7.4.8	Is a formed double crimped section on top of body for additional support?X_YESNO
X7.4.9	Sills constructed of 10 gauge 304 stainless steel.
	Supported on rectangular formed cross sills YES NO
X7.4.10	Number of 10 gauge full slope body side supports tying the cross sills with body sides 2 ea. side
X7.4.11	Are there four (4) 304 stainless steel 5/8 inch round lifting eyes XYES NO
	Is the inside eye opening designed to allow the passage of an alloy eye type Grade 80' 3/8 inch grab hook with a width dimension of 2 11/16 inch (with the top screen down in the rest position on top of the spreader) YES NO
	Two (2) on each side of spreader mounted and secured in a manner that the entire unit may be safely lifted for storage/installation purposes YES NO
X7.4.12	Is all necessary hardware stainless steel YESNO
X7.4.13	Will a 12 gauge 304 stainless steel cabshield be mounted on the front of body to protect cab from falling material when loading with slope design to fall in hopper as spreader unloads? YES NO
	Does cab shield extend 13 inches in front of the hopper at 45 degrees_xYESNO
X7.4.14	Will a fold up ladder be mounted on the rear of spreader body at right side for easier access to top and secured in the folded position with two (2) flexible draw latches NO
	Does the ladder have hand holds and non slip grip strut stepsadd.YESNO
X7.5 C	onveyor:
X7.5.1	Is the conveyor located in bottom of hopper and capable of engaging material along its full length and moving material to rear adjustable metering gate?X_YESNO
X7.5.2	Is conveyor continuous ladder type consisting of two parallel chains with cross bars on 4 2" centers made of 1/4" x 1-1/2" steel?
X7.5.3	Is each cross bar formed and welded both top and bottom to chain links YES NO
X7.5.4	Tensile strength of each chain: add. pounds
¥755	Overall width of chain conveyor: 24 inches

X7.5.6	Are replaceable rubber wear strips provided to prevent contact the chain?		erial bei		with
X7.5.7	Is a 10 gauge 304 stainless steel heavy-duty replaceable conveyor fitted?	_		3/16" thic NO	k
X758	Is the chain drive through 1-1/2" sprockets and shafting front and rea	r?_x_	_YES _	NO	
X7.5.9	Does conveyor have adjustment provisions at rear of spreader fo			teral takeNO	up?
X7510	Is additional 7 gauge 304 stainless steel reinforcing plate welded to larea of the drive shaft, bearing, and idler bearing provided (if require	_		bs covering _YES	-
X7.5.11	Is material composition of adjustment mechanism stainless steel		x	_YES	NO
X7.5.12	Is conveyor drive motor mounted on reduction gear box and has	a ratio		oximately _YES	
X7.5.13	Does conveyor gear box have its drive shaft extended through rea			ing? NO	
X7.5.13.1	Is the shaft end machined to accommodate the application ra Dickey-John Automatic Control System, Model ICS-2000?				
X7.5.13.2	Is the necessary oil seal included?	<u>add</u>	_YES_	NO	
X7514	Is a 7 gauge stainless steel adjustable greasable screw jack type discherar to adjust the flow of material to the spinner?			ed at the b	ody
X7515	Feedgate opening: 12 inches high x 18 inches wide				
X7.5.16	Is any and all exposed moving or rotating mass adequately shield personnel while performing required operational adjustments in input shaft when rate sensor is installed?	cludin	g gear b		
X7.5.17	Is the pintle conveyor chain heat treated form links with locked,			ins NO	ı
X7.6 Di	stributor Spinner Assembly:	_X_	_ 125	1	
X7.6.1	Diameter of urethane distributor discinches				
X7.6.1.1	Number of fins: 6				
X7.6.1.2	Are fins designed to obtain a controlled spread of materials find (40')?		-	(4') to fort	y feet
X7.6.2	Is material guided from conveyor end to distributor disc by mean			ally adjus	table

X7.6.3	Is the spinner vertically adjustable to a full 16 inches? add. and 20-38 inch spinner position below mounting surface?	<u> </u>	ES	NO	
X7.6.4	Is a deflector baffle or diverter chute provided in an enclosed distraction assembly so it can be positioned in such a manner that material caspreader without striking spinner?	n be u	nloade	d from	
X7.7 Ba	affles: Are baffles provided to control direction and width of spread?		х	YES _	NO
X7.7.1.2	Are there four (4) sections over right, left, rear and front of spi	inners'	? <u>x</u>	YES _	NO
X7.7.2	Are sections easily adjusted from the full down to the horizontal p		witho		
X78 Po	wer Drive:				
X7.8.1	Is the power drive hydraulic type?	X	YES _	N	O
X7.8.1.2	Are two (2) hydraulic motors provided - one (1) powering the spowering the conveyor?	_	r assen _YES _	-	٠,
X7.8.2	Spinner hydraulic motor mounted below the spinner hopper assembly?	? <u>x</u>	_YES _	N	O
X783	The conveyor hydraulic motor of the orbital, low speed, hi-torque integear box?		mounte _YES _		
X7.9 Scre	een Over Hopper:				
X7.9.1	Are four (4) sectional screens hinged to 10 gauge 304 stainless steed beam running longitudinally the full length of spreader hopper?				
	If not specify:				
X7.9.2	Do screen sections have 3/8" diameter carbon steel rods welded forming openings with reinforcing bars at the center of each section?		2" x 2- YES _		
	If not specify:				
X7.9.3	Do screens increase overall height of spreader more than 7 inches dow		enter? YES _	<u>×_</u> N	O
X7.9.4	Are screens powder coated black		YES_	<u>x</u>)	10
X7.10 Is l	ighting in accordance with the attached sketch?	×	_YES _	N	О
X7.10.1	Is the combination and marker lights LED type	x	YES_	N	10
X7.10.2	Are stop, tail, turn combination lights and marker lights shielded	_x_	YES_	N	10
X7.10.3	Is strobe light "quad flash"	x	YES	1	10

X7.11	Hydraulic Components:				
X7.11.	Are all necessary fittings for complete hookup of spreader hydrau central hydraulic system provided?			dump N	
X7.11.	2 Are all fittings of the steel type and designed for hydraulic use?	_	x	YES _	NO
X7.11.	3 Is the truck central hydraulic system complete to and including the recross member of truckx				at the rear
	Will the rear manifold have attached to it one (1) 3/4" I.D. pressure li one (1) 2" I.D. pressure line with 2 inch quick disconnect, one (1) 1" quick disconnect and disconnects will be "VH" series snap-titex	I.D. retu	ırn lir	ne with	-
	Will you supply proper mating quick disconnects, metal caps, and truck manifold	l plugs : YES _			on to
X7.12	Is an anodized 6061T6 aluminum grease manifold block mounted at incorporates the front bearing grease extension tubes, rear bearing g screw jack lubrication tube to allow for lubrication of the front bearifrom a single convenient location?	rease fi ngs and	tting: l feed	s and fe	edgate rew jack
	Will other fittings be placed at convenient location for normal mainte	enance	ado	d. YES	NO
X7.12.	Do the anodized 6061T6 aluminum grease manifold block have a to accept three (3) 1/8 inch straight grease zerks and three (3) 1/8 provide adequate one location greasing of the front and rear bear	inch gr ings an	ease d fee	Parflex	hoses to crew jack
	Are unused ports properly plugged	add.	YES	s	NO
X7.12.	Are hoses used in the grease manifold system Parflex hose by Par 1/8 inch I.D., 0.34 inch maximum O.D., a maximum working pres minimum burst pressure of 10,000 PSI?	sure of	2500	-	d a
	Are hose assemblies held in place by a sufficient number of rubbe			hose cl	-
	Is one (1) piece of angle iron 3/8" x 4" X 90" and two (2) pieces of 1" long provided but not installed for each unit?			ing ten	

Paint:	
Describe method of painting parts and accessories that are	not required to be stainless or rustproof
Cleaned, degreased, primed and spray pai	nted in standard enamel
, j, p dita bpzay par	
colors.	

ADDENDUM #1

708EC005

OPEN END CONTRACT

9 CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL (HYDRAULIC) SPREADER

CHANGES	TO BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT:
ADD: X7.4.13.1	Is a 300 series stainless steel grab handle mounted to the drivers side spill shield side plate at a convenient location to assist operator when climbing atop spreader to remove "chunks or debris" YES NO
FROM: X7.4.14	Will a fold up ladder be mounted on the rear of spreader body at right side for
	easier access to top and secured in the folded position with two (2) flexible draw LatchesYESNO Does the ladder have hand holds and non slip grip strut stepsYESNO
то:	
X7.4.14	Is a fold up stainless steel ladder mounted on rear of spreader body at right for easier access to top.
	Is the ladder equipped with hand holds, non-slip strut steps, and manufacturers locking mechanism to lock ladder in up position when not in use YES NO
ADD:	
X7.4.14.1	Is a 300 series stainless steel grip strut step plate mounted on rear of spreader "spinner" housing frame, above rear baffle, full width of spinner housing YES NO
ADD:	
X7.4.15	Is a work light mounted on cab shield for night shift visibility of spreader grating with weatherproof wiring

Addendum 708EC005	
FROM: X7.5.4 Te	nsile strength of each chain: pounds
TO: X7.5.4 Te	nsile strength of each chain strand: 21,000 pounds
FROM: X7.5.7	Is a 10 gauge 304 stainless steel heavy duty replaceable conveyor plate at least 3/16" thick fitted?YESNO
TO: X7.5.7	Is a 10 gauge 304 stainless steel heavy duty replaceable conveyor plate fitted? YES NO
FROM: X7.5.13	Does conveyor gear box have its drive shaft extended through rear of gear housing?
	YESNO Is the shaft end machined to accommodate the application rate sensor shaft for the Dickey-John Automatic Control System, Model ICS-2000?YESNO Is the necessary oil seal included?YESNO
TO: X7.5.13	Does the conveyor gear box motor have an integral speed sensor YES NO
FROM: X7.6.3	Is the spinner vertically adjustable to a full 16 inches?YES NO And inch spinner position below mounting surface?
TO: X7.6.3	Spinner is vertically adjustable 18 inches and provides a 20-38 inches spinner position below the mounting surface.

Addendum #1 708EC005

FROM: X7.7.1 X7.7.1.2	Are baffles provided to control direction and width of Are there four (4) sections over right, left, rear and f spinners?YESNO			ESNO
TO: X771	Are baffles provided to control direction and width o	of spre	ad × YI	ES NO
X7.7.1.2	Are there four (4) sections over right, left, rear and f		spinners YES	_NO
	Is front spinner baffle shield (truck side) stationary	X	YES	_NO
FROM: X7.10	Is lighting in accordance with the attached sketch?	YI	ESNO	
TO: X7.10	Is lighting in accordance with the attached sketch and w	_	chematic? YES	_NO
FROM: X7.11.3	Will the hoses mate with the quick disconnects on the cetruck?YESNO Will you furnish proper mating quick disconnects, meta connection to truck manifold?YESNO			
TO: X7.11.3	Will the hoses mate with the quick disconnects on the cotruck?		nydraulic sy YES	
	Will you furnish the male quick disconnects, metal connection to truck manifold?	_	d plugs fo YES	

Addendum #1 708EC005 FROM: X7.12Is an anodized 6061T6 aluminum grease manifold block mounted at the rear of the body which incorporates the front bearing grease extension tubes, rear bearing grease fittings and feedgate screw jack lubrication tube? YES NO Will other fittings be placed at convenient location for normal maintenance YES NO TO: X7.12 Is an anodized 6061T6 aluminum YES NO (OR) 304 stainless steel X YES NO grease manifold block mounted at the rear of the body which incorporates the front bearing grease extension tubes, rear bearing grease fittings and feedgate screw jack lubrication tube to allow for lubrication of the front bearings and feedgate screw jack from a single convenient location? \times YES Other fittings are placed at convenient location for normal maintenance $\underline{\mathbf{x}}$ YES NO FROM: X7.12.1 Do the anodized 6061 T6 aluminum grease manifold block have a minimum of 6 ports tapped to accept three (3) 1/8 inch straight grease zerks and three (3) 1/8 inch grease Parflex hoses to provide adequate one location greasing of the front and rear bearings and feed gate screw jack? YES Are unused ports properly plugged YES NO IO: X7.12.1 The anodized 6061T6 aluminum ____YES ___NO (OR) 304 stainless steel grease manifold block <u>× YES</u> NO ports tapped to accept three (3) 1/8 inch straight grease zerks and three (3) 1/8 inch grease Parflex hoses to provide for adequate one location greasing of the front and rear bearings and feed gate screw jack __x__YES___NO Are any unused ports properly plugged _x__YES___NO

WV-96 Rev. 5/94

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- 1 ARBITRATION Any references to arbitration contained in the agreement are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims
- 2. HOLD HARMLESS Any clause requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety
- GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's
 governing law.
- 4 TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party
- 5 PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted Payment will be in arrears
- 6. <u>INTEREST</u> Should the agreement include a provision for interest on late payments, the Agency agrees to pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law. All other references to interest or late charges are deleted
- RECOUPMENT Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-off, counterclaim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted.
- FISCAL YEAR FUNDING. Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislanure or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the Agency agrees to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- 9. STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted.
- 10 <u>SIMILAR SERVICES</u> Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11 <u>ATTORNEY FEES</u> The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement
- 13. <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u> The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages or limiting the Vendor's liability under a warranty to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- 14 RIGHT TO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor
- 15 <u>TERMINATION CHARGES</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 17 <u>INSURANCE</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to insure equipment or property of any kind and name the Vendor as beneficiary or as an additional insured is hereby deleted.
- 18. RIGHT TO NOTICE Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted
- 20 <u>AMENDMENTS</u> All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General.

ACCEPTED BY: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	<u>vendor</u>
Spending Unit:	Company Name West Virginia Tractor Company
Signed:	Signed: Jan Jan May
Title:	Title: President
Date:	11/12/07 Date:

RFQ No. 7	'08ECO05
-----------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	West Virginia Tracto	or Company	
Authorized Signature	: Youley	Nad Date: 11/12/07	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis	sed 06/15/07)	0	

LIMITED WARRANTY

BASIC WARRANTY

HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT COMPANY ('Highway') has manufactured or is distributing the equipment to which this warranty is attached, and warrants to it's original reseller including Dealers, Distributors and Original Equipment Manufacturers (hereafter called Dealer) that the equipment will, under normal conditions of use and service, be free from material defects due to faulty manufacturing for a period of six (6) months from the date of delivery to the original user. For any equipment that does not conform to the aforesaid warranty within six (6) months from the date of delivery to the original user. Highway will, at its option, repair or replace parts, provided that you will pay all labor costs for materials other than parts. If the equipment is defective in materials or workmanship, you must promptly notify Highway and return to Highway the warranty registration card (may also fax this information to 800/363-8267 or by utilizing the Internet at www highwayequipment com/warranty hum and entering in the information) for such equipment before the expiration of the warranty period. If Highway determines that the defect is due to Highway's material or workmanship, Highway will, within a reasonable time after such notification, repair such defect during normal working hours, at 1330 76th Ave. SW, Cedar Rapids, lowa, 52404, or such other location as Highway may designate. This warranty includes only the original equipment manufactured by Highway, and not any parts that may be added to the equipment or replacement, the warranty period shall not be extended beyond the original warranty period.

Two Year Extended Warraniy

In lieu of the basic warranty described above, if the warranty registration card (or warranty card information as provided above) is received at Highway within thirty (30) days after the date of delivery to the original user, Highway will warrant that the equipment will, under normal conditions of use and service, be free from material defects due to faulty manufacturing for a period of thirteen (13) months from the date of delivery to the original user. For any equipment that does not conform to the aforesaid warranty within thirteen (13) months from the date of delivery, Highway will, at its option, send you a new part, or give you full credit for the part, provided the replacement part is purchased through Highway. Labor costs for this extended warranty coverage will be paid by Highway at the Dealer's standard shop rate, based on the amount of time Highway establishes to be the time reasonably necessary to make required repairs. If the equipment is defective in materials or workmanship, you must promptly notify Highway before the expiration of the warranty period. If Highway determines that the defect is due to Highway's material or workmanship, Highway will within a reasonable time after such notification, repair such defect during normal working hours, at 1330 76th Ave. SW, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 52404, or such other location as Highway may designate. In the event of repair or replacement, the warranty period shall not be extended beyond the original warranty period. If you fail to return the warranty registration card (or warranty card information as provided above) to Highway within thirty (30) days after the date of delivery, this extended warranty shall not apply, and your sole remedy for any defects in the equipment shall be under the basic warranty described above

The above warranties do not cover:

- equipment that is damaged by abuse, neglect, accident, or modification;
- (2) fluids, towing, telephone, travel and cleaning cost;
- (3) loss of use of vehicle, inconvenience, commercial loss, or consequential damages;
- (4) any product, component, or part not manufactured by Highway; or
- (5) the equipment itself if non-Highway manufactured parts are installed on the equipment

The above warranties do not apply under the following conditions:

- (1) when equipment has been improperly used or installed, or modified, or fitted with sideboards, or fails because of defects or inefficiency of components not furnished with equipment;
- (2) when equipment is used for purposes for which it was not originally designed or intended;
- (3) when equipment is used under abnormal operating conditions; or
- (4) when the dealer or user fails to follow Highway instructions regarding the equipment, including the instruction to install only Highway-manufactured parts onto the equipment.

HIGHWAY WILL BEAR NO OTHER EXPENSE, INCLUDING BUI NOT LIMITED TO LABOR AND MATERIAL COSTS (OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN) OF ANY KIND, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, IN LIEU OF ALL INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR NEGLIGENCE, IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS HERETOFORE DESCRIBED. THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OF ANY KIND REGARDING ANY EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. IN NO CASE SHALL HIGHWAY BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Unless modified in a writing, signed by both parties, this L imited Warranty is understood to be the complete and exclusive agreement between the parties, superseding all prior agreements, oral or written, and all other communications between the parties relating to the subject matter of this L imited Warranty No representative or agent of Highway nor any third party has authority to change or modify this warranty in any respect, nor to assume any other obligation or liability on behalf of Highway. Any action for breach of warranty must be commenced within eighteen (18) months following delivery of the equipment to the original user. This warranty is limited to the United States and Canada.

These warranties are extended only to the original dealer and are not transferable. In the event of a warranty claim, you should promptly notify Highway by calling 1-800-363-1771, and provide the following:

- Model and serial number of the equipment;
- 2 Date of delivery to the original user;
- 3 Part number of the defective part;
- 4 Description of the difficulty encountered

A representative of Highway will contact you regarding instructions for repair, replacement, or refind, if the warranty claim can be validated

Effective with equipment delivered to original user on or after July 1, 2001.

Page 1 of 1 Form: Warranty 7-2001.doc

WEST VIRGINIA TRACTOR COMPANY

708EC005 Exceptions to Specifications

7.9.4 The screens are not powder coated. They are painted in black enamel over primer.



> ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005

, f	AGE		-	
		1		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

***709051756** 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRINTED		TEF	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/01/			30 Days		Truck		Buckhannon	Prepaid
BID OPENING DATE		<u> 11/13/</u>	2007	province		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	AND	TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	IBEA	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				:	DUM NO. 1			
					CATIONS P			
				AND T	IME REMAII	NS 11/1	3/07 @1:30 P.M.	
	NO OTHI	ER CHA	NGES.					
					HI-WAY Z2	020XT		
0001		1	EA		765-66			
	NINE CU	BIC Y	ARD S	TAINL	ESS STEEL	(HYDRA	ULIC) SPREADER	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	708EC	005 ***** TOTA	L:
/)	, 1		SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE /	au	NUY	na	$d\sim$		ELEPHONE 3	46-5301 DAT	
TITLE	Pres	F	550	62165	5			11-12-07 SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

Request for

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005

ं	1	1	١	G	E					
							1			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV

S H P T O

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

DATE PRIN	36667765666666666666666666666666666	TERMS OF SA	LE .	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	/2007 Net	2392887	's	Truck BII	BPEKHABPPIME	Prepaid
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			3 DDE	NDIM NO C	·	
				NDUM NO. 2		
	CHANGES TO	THE S	PECIF	ICATIONS		
	6.5 - WARE	A YTVAS	ND SE	RVICE POLICY		
	DISREGARD	LAST P	ARAGR	APH		
	X6.5 WARRA	NTY AN	D SER	VICE POLICY QUES	TIONNAIRE	
	PAGE 25 MU	ST BE	COMPL	ETED AND SUBMITT	 'ED WITH THE BI	D.
ı	BID OPENIN	IG DATE	AND	TIME CHANGED		
	FROM: 11/	13/07	AT 1:	30 P.M.		
	TO: 11/	20/07	AT 1:5	30 P.M.		
	,					
!	NC	OTHER	CHAN	GES		
						•
0001		EA		765-66		
0001		1		HI-WAY E2020XT		
	NINE CUBIC	YARD	STAINL	LESS STEEL (HYDR	AULIC) SPREADE 	R
	EXHIBIT 10					·
			1	REQUISITION	NO 708EC005	
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOWI	DGEME	NT.		
	1					
SIGNATURE	May In	In.	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	Ir	DATE
TILE	President	FEIN 550	62065		346-5301 ADDRESS CHA	11/16/07 NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 1756 304-346-5301

25322

Request for

*709051756

WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV

MICARDESS A OFFISE RIDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

Ţ

DATE/PB機Tを2007 TERMS OF SALE 11/20/2007			SHIP VIA BID	FO.B. OPENING TIME	FREIGHTTERMS 01:30PM		
BID OPENING DATE:							
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE	RECEIPT OF THE FO MADE THE NECESSAI OR SPECIFICATION,	RY REVISIONS TO	O MY		
	ADDENDUM NO NO 1 XX AO 2 XX						
	NO . 3						
	NO 4						
			LURE TO CONFIRM TAUSE FOR REJECTION		тн		
	REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STAT INFORMATION	ION MADE (SION HELD TE PERSONN ISSUED IN	INDERSTAND THAT AND ASSUMED TO BE INDEREM VENDOR'S IEL IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDESTRUCTION OFFICIAL ADDENDU	MADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE DO THE			
			Jary	Whoen	8		
				inia Tractor Co MPANY	mpany		
			11/16/07	TE			
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
				DATE			
ITLE	FEI	N		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

304-346-5301

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER 708EC005

PA	GE 💹
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709051756 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

DATE PRINTED 11/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE:		TERMS OF SALE 11/20/2007				SHIP VIA		F	.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
					BID			OPENING TIME O		1:30PM
LINE	16664666666666666	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		TEM NUMBE	44440440004400	\$5500 secons sociologico.	T PRICE	
	QOA!			NO.		IEW NOMBE	n	UN	THE SECOND	AMOUNT
	!									
		_								
	REV. 1	.1/96								
	*****	י ייטיד כ	TC T	אים יםנטי		DEO.	70050	005 ***	*** TOTAL	
		11111		יניד ידיני	D Or	RrQ	700E0	003 ***	""" IOIAL	
				ļ						
					:					
							1			
		•		•						
		115								
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERM	S AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				<u> </u>	<u>.001/07/07/07/07/07</u>		PHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADI	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

1. De	fine the terms of the standard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy) Standard manufacturer's warranty as per attached copy						
	extended to two years parts and labor.						
2. De	fine warranty service to be performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be performed at facturer's representative facility. List name and location of manufacturer's representative. Most work under warranty can be performed at West Virginia						
	Tractor Company in Charleston, WV						
3. Lis	t locations for parts inventories that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list availability levels, if "West Virginia Tractor Company in Charleston is the source						
	for parts for this product and all products we sell.						
A. B. C. 5. Dur	ing the term of warranty, list the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price for parts that will sell the parts to owner. Terms: Net 30						
Highw 6. Dur	ing the term of warranty, list the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit.						
Α.	Shop Rate \$ 60.00 per mechanic hour						
В.	Travel Time Charge \$\frac{60.00}{\text{port to port } \times } \text{per mechanic hour} \$\text{gravel Time Charge } \text{port to port } \times \text{port to port } \text{x}						
C.	Mileage Charge \$\frac{1.25}{} \text{ per vehicle mile} \\ \text{(Specify if one-way} \text{; port to port \text{\times}} \]						
D.	Field Mechanic Rate \$ 60.00 per mechanic hour						
E .	Specify period of time that prices are in effect: During warranty						
F	Surcharge for miscellaneous items: 150 % holidays and overtime						



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

ō

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473 VENDOR CHARLESTON WV 25322

DATE PRINT		ERMS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA .	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
		7/2007		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP ÇA		1BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	X6 5 WARRA IF THE ORIC PURCHASING PAGE 25 WIT	ANTY AND SINAL BID DIVISION THE ADDIVISION ING 11/2	DDENDUM NO. SERVICE POLI HAS BEEN SU PREVIOUSLY, DENDUM TO TH	3 CY QUEST BMITTED BIDDERS	'IONAIRE	
0001	NO OTHER CH	EA	765-66 HI-WAY E INLESS STEEL		JLIC) SPREADER	
	EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM AC	'KNOWLEDGE		SITION N	708EC005	
	I HEREBY AC ADDENDUM(S)	CKNOWLEDGE AND HAVE LANS AND	E RECEIPT OF	ECESSARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO M	Y
			REVERSE SIDE FOR TE			1
GNATURE	Mars (1)	rae	χ	relephone 3	346-5301 DATE	11/16/07
TLE Presid	ent	^{FEIN} 5506	21655		1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

S

RFQ NUMBER 708EC005

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709051756 304-346-5301 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

FEIN

CHARLESTON WV

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 11/14/2007 11/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE XXNO .. 1 40.2 XX 3 NO. NO... NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. West Virginia Tractor Company COMPANY 11/16/07 DATE REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE